No. 62, A.]

[Published March 16, 1899.

## CHAPTER 16.

AN ACT to appropriate to the governor's contingent fund a sum of money named therein.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to \$4,000 to govthe governor's contingent fund, out of any ernor's contingent fund moneys in the state treasury not otherwise ap- for years 1899, propriated, the sum of two thousand dollars per annum for the years 1899 and 1900.

This act shall take effect and be SECTION 2. in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 16, 1899.

No. 246, A.]

[Published March 16, 1899.

## CHAPTER 17.

AN ACT to appropriate ten thousand dollars to the Wisconsin battleship commission to purchase a silver service and bronze badger for the battleship Wisconsin and to return to the treasury the unexpended balance of the appropriation made to said battleship commission in 1897.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to Appropriation the Wisconsin battleship commission for the vice and purpose of purchasing a silver service and

bronze badger for the battleship Wisconsin, the sum of ten thousand dollars.

Return of unexpended balance. SECTION 2. The unexpended balance of the appropriation made to said battleship commission by the legislature of 1897 is hereby returned to the fund from which it was appropriated.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 16, 1899.

No. 296, A.]

[Published March 17, 1899.

## CHAPTER 18.

AN ACT appropriating to Julius M. Derthick a sum of money.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Appropriating \$28.24 to Julius M. Derthick.

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, to Julius M. Derthick the sum of twenty-six and twenty-four one-hundredths dollars, the same being in payment for services from the date of his enlistment, April 28, 1898, to May 14, 1898, in company "F," 1st. regiment Wisconsin Volunteers, and for which services he has never received any compensation.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force, from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 16, 1899.